## By-Law No. 181-2022

## of The Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent

A By-Law to Amend By-Law Number 56-2016, of The Corporation of The Municipality of Chatham-Kent, respecting the sale and setting off of fireworks or any class or classes thereof.

## Finally passed the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2022

**Whereas** Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent passed By-Law Number 56-2016 at its meeting on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April 2016.

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent now deems it expedient to amend a section of By-Law Number 56-2016 with respect to the setting off of consumer fireworks.

**Now Therefore** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent enacts as follows:

1. Addition of (e) to Section 5.1, to read as follows:

(e) Diwali

This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2022.

Original Signed by:

Mayor – Darrin Canniff

Original Signed by:

Deputy Clerk- Meredith Cadotte